

20.04.2022

Pr: Counsel Jeewan Prakash for plaintiff.

Counsels Ajit Pratap Singh and Kameshwar Pratap Singh for D7a,
D7b and D7c.

D4 in person.

It is submitted by Id. Counsel for plaintiff that old property no. 2 plot no. 52, measuring 309.33 sq. yds. Devlok Colony, Shimla Bypass road Mazra Dehradun is already mentioned at para no.2 of the plaint. It is further submitted that partition regarding half portion of the above said property is claimed by way of the present suit. It is further contended that the aforesaid property was in the joint name of Late R.D. Vyas and D5/Late Smt. Somti Devi. It is further submitted that D5 late Smt. Somti Devi during her life time had gifted her half share of the said property to D4 Ms. Laxmi Vyas. It is also submitted that the said gift deed is not placed on record as same is in possession of D4 Ms. Laxmi Vyas.

Upon quarry by the court D4 Ms. Laxmi Vyas admits that half portion of the above said property has been gifted by D5 to her and she can bring the said gift deed on NDOH.

In view of the above submissions, put up for further proceedings on 23.07.2022.

Rajesh Kumar
ADJ-03(East)
KKD Courts-20.04.2022