

01.10.2022

Present: Shri Jeewan Prakash, Ld. counsel for plaintiff.
Shri Kameshwar, Ld. counsel for D7A, D7B and D7C.

Arguments heard on issued. Pleadings are complete. With the available pleadings on record, the following issues are framed:

- 1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for a decree of partition concerning the suit properties as prayed for? OPP**
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for a decree of permanent injunction against the defendants restraining them not to create any third party right and interest in the suit properties? OPP**
- 3. Whether the defendants prove that late Shri R. D. Vyas was the owner of all the suit properties? OPD7A, D7B and D7C.**
- 4. Relief.**

No other issues arises nor pressed for nor onus of proof objected to.

Both the sides are directed to file their list of witnesses within fifteen days from today with advance copy to each other. Plaintiff to file evidence by way of affidavit of PW with advance copy of the same to the opposite side.

Put up for PE on 04.01.2023.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
01.10.2022