

CS177/18
ANOOP LAL VYAS Vs. RAJ KUMAR VYAS
14.10.2023

The case file received by way of transfer vide order no. 35/G-I/Gaz-IA/DHC/2023 dated 29.08.2023. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh.J.P.Gupta, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Sh. Ajit Pratap Singh and Sh. Kameshwar Pratap Singh, Ld.
counsels for defendant no. 7A, 7B and 7C.
Defendant no. 4 in person.
None for other defendant.

PW-1 recalled, further cross-examined by defendant no. 7A, 7B and 7C and discharged.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that all of the defendants except defendant no. 7A, 7B and 7C admitted the suit of the plaintiff in their written statements. So there is no need of cross-examination of PW 1 by remaining defendants.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that all of the defendants except defendant no. 7A, 7B and 7C are in touch with plaintiff and they do not want to cross-examine the plaintiff/PW-1. He further submits that as suit of plaintiff has been admitted by all the defendants except defendant no. 7A, 7B and 7C, the remaining defendants do not want to lead any evidence.

Today, only counsel for defendant no. 7A, 7B and 7C and defendant no. 4 in person are present. Defendant no. 4 submits that she does not want to lead any evidence.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff wants to close his PE. Statement of plaintiff is recorded separately in this regard. PE stands closed.

Put up for DE of contesting defendants i.e. 7A, 7B and 7C/ further

proceedings on **18.11.2023**.

List of witnesses and affidavit of evidence be filed within 15 working days, with advance copy to opposite side against proper acknowledgment.

(VIKAS GARG)
ADJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/14.10.2023